
Date of issue: Wednesday, 13 January 2016

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader
Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive
Superintendent Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Dave Phillips, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2016 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th 
November 2015

1 - 10

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

3.  Slough Youth Parliament 11 - 16

4.  Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East 
Berkshire

17 - 22

5.  Cumberland Initiative 23 - 24

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.  Slough Borough Council Five Year Plan 
2016/20

25 - 38

7.  Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 
2015/16

39 - 58

8.  Six Month Review of the Wellbeing Board's 
Overarching Information Sharing Protocol and 
it's Protocol with the Slough Local Children's 
and Adult's Safeguarding Boards

59 - 60



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

9.  Action Progress Report and Future  Work 
Programme

61 - 64

To note.

10.  Attendance Report 65 - 66

11.  Date of Next Meeting

23rd March 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain (from 5.14pm).  
Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Lise Llewellyn (from 5.40pm), 
Les O'Gorman, Dave Phillips (until 6.31pm), Colin Pill, Sangeeta Saran 
(from 5.13pm), Alan Sinclair and CI Wong 

Apologies for Absence:- Naveed Ahmed, Superintendent Bowden (CI Wong 
deputised), Jim O’Donnell (Sangeeta Saran deputised) 
and Jane Wood (Alan Sinclair deputised).

PART 1

35. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

36. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd September 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

The Chair varied the order of the agenda to consider Item 4 – ‘Healthwatch 
Slough’s Research of Access to Extended Hours Primary Care Appointments’ 
first.

37. Healthwatch Slough's Research on Access to Extended Hours Primary 
Care Appointments 

Nicola Strudley, Healthwatch Manager, introduced a report that informed the 
Board about Healthwatch Slough’s investigations into the impact that Prime 
Minister’s Challenge Funding (PMCF) had had on residents being able to 
access extended hours primary care appointments.

Extended hours GP appointments in evenings and weekends had been made 
available in all 16 surgeries in Slough in 2014/15, funded by £2.95m from the 
PMCF.  The research had been commissioned following residents feedback 
about accessing appointments, and Healthwatch therefore reviewed every GP 
practice website; phoned every surgery after 6.30pm; visited 11 surgeries to 
view the advertising displayed; and spoke to 65 patients about their 
knowledge of extended hours.

(Councillor Hussain and Sangeeta Saran joined the meeting)

A number of surgery’s had demonstrated good practice, however, the 
research had identified some areas that Healthwatch believed needed further 
attention.  These included the quality and consistency of information on the 
website of each practice; a standard for telephone messages; and a common 
approach to online appointment booking facilities.  One of the key findings 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.11.15

was the variability of information, standards and flexibility between surgeries 
in terms of access and it was felt that more could be done through the clusters 
to reduce inequalities f
[...]
to members of the Board as soon as 
they were confirmed.  Members were reminded of the deadline of 19th 
November to complete and return the pre-workshop questionnaire which was 
designed to evaluate the Board’s current working arrangements, priorities and 
relationships with the Priority Delivery Groups.

Resolved –

(a) That plans for the workshop be noted.

(b) That Members of the Board complete the pre-workshop 
questionnaire by 19th November 2015.

44. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

The Board noted the Action Progress Report and considered the work 
programme for future meetings.  It was agreed that the programme may be 
adjusted to accommodate the workshop and board meeting to be held on 16th 
January 2016.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and Future Work Programme 
be noted.

45. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record for 2015/16 be noted.

Page 9



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.11.15

46. Date of Next Meeting 

Resolved – That the next meeting be confirmed as 21st January 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.07 pm and closed at 7.41 pm)

Page 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 21 January, 2016

CONTACT OFFICER: Giovanni Ferri, Youth Worker (Participation and 
Development), Young Peoples Service

(For all enquiries)  01753 875510

WARD(S): All
PART I 

FOR DISCUSSION

SLOUGH YOUTH PARLIAMENT

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise the Wellbeing Board on the work of the Slough Youth Parliament 
(SYP) regarding their manifesto priority to campaign to reduce the stigma around 
young people’s mental health needs.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 That the Wellbeing Board endorses the work being undertaken by the SYP 
and notes the recommendations of their presentation. 

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) priorities, JSNA and Council’s 
Five Year Plan 

3(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) priorities 

The SYP’s priority and campaign to reduce the sti
[...]
Parliament. This 
includes lesbian, gay, bi-sexual and transgender young people, service users and 
young carers.  Activities are also to build closer ties with the Children in Care 
Council. 

Progress to date

5.7 At a weekend residential held during February half term SYP’s worked hard 
to draft their manifesto (a copy of which is attached at Appendix A), develop a code 
of conduct and elect an executive committee.  The SYP also elected their 
representatives to a number of local strategic groups and local decision making 
bodies, including Slough’s CYPPB, the Slough Safer Partnership, Thames Valley 
Police Community Consultative Group and the UK Youth Parliament (UKYP).  

5.8 SYP have also been involved in the drafting of the new Children and Young 
People’s Partnership Plan for Slough, assisted with the public consultation on 
Slough’s new Child Poverty Strategy, attended community events and successfully 
lobbied for Slough Council to support votes at 16.

5.9 In September, SYP also hosted a conference on education and employment. 
This event included presentations from the council’s economic development team, 
Herschel Grammar School, Heathrow and the Young People’s service.  

Young people and mental health

5.10 SYP have been consulted on the development of a new mental health self 
help app for young people and will help promote it locally during 2016.

5.11 Most recently SYP members have helped coordinate Slough’s annual 
response to the UKYP’s ‘Make Your Mark’ ballot, in which young people voted for 
one of their top priorities.  A total of 6,487 11-18 year olds across Slough took part 
in this ballot (which is a 55 percent turnout and a tenfold increase from last year’s 
participation rate).  This was only Slough’s second year in taking part in this survey, 
making us the most improved Local Authority in the country.  We also had the 7th 
best turnout nationally and were top for the whole of the South East region, beating 
neighbours such as Reading, Bracknell and Windsor and Maidenhead.

5.12 This ballot gives a mandate for members of the UKYP to debate five topics in 
the House of Commons and two issues then become national campaign in the year 
ahead.  In 2015, almost 969,000 young people voted in this ballot.  More than 
108,000 young people nationally voted specifically for mental health services as 

Page 13



their number one issue of concern.  Following debate the UKYP voted for young 
people’s mental health services to become one of their priority campaigns for 2016. 

5.13 A SYP representative was also given the opportunity to participate in this 
debate in the House of Commons in November, which was chaired by the speaker 
Rt. Hon.  John Bercow MP and broadcast live on BBC Parliament.  

5.14 Finally, The British Youth Council’s Youth Select Committee also undertook 
an inquiry into mental health services for young people between April and May 
2015.  Their report on this issue, which was published in November (see 
background paper A) also backs up the recommendations of UKYP and the SYP.

Next steps

5.15 Youth Parliament representatives will be attending the Wellbeing Board 
meeting on 21st January to deliver a presentation regarding the work and 
recommendations of the SYP on young people’s mental heath.

6. Appendices

A – Slough Youth Parliament Manifesto 

7.     Background Papers 

A - British Youth Council Youth Select Committee 2015- Young People’s 
Mental Health

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 21st January 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:   Chief Inspector Gavin Wong  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 506277 
     
WARD(S):    All 

 
PART I 

FOR DECISION 
 

MENTAL HEALTH STREET TRIAGE PILOT FOR EAST BERKSHIRE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
This report is offered by Thames Valley Police (TVP) for the introduction of a pilot 
mental health (MH) street triage service across Slough, Windsor, Ascot, Maidenhead 
and Bracknell. This proposal is made using an evidence base generated as a 
consequence of a current street triage pilot in Oxfordshire and the West of Berkshire.  
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to recommend full support for the introduction of a 
mental health street triage pilot scheme for East Berkshire to commence on 1 April 2016 
in East Berkshire.  
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS), the JSNA and the Council’s 
Five Year Plan 
 
3(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) priorities  
 
The MH street triage service will have an impact on the delivery of the following SJWS 
priorities: 
 
Health - Reducing inequalities and improving the health and wellbeing of our children 
and young people (and their families and carers) will help them live more positive, active 
and resilient lives. 
 
It will also impact on the cross cutting theme of civic responsibility, by helping residents 
learn about the management of long term conditions and how to access more 
appropriate support. 
 
3(b) JSNA 
 
Mental health is a key element of healthy lifestyles as identified in the JSNA. There are 
approx. 13,000 people with common mental health disorders between the ages of 18 
and 64 in Slough. There is also a correlation with drug and alcohol abuse which can 
often be the underlying cause of a person’s behaviour resulting in detention under s136, 
as opposed to primarily a mental health issue. Slough has the highest level of 
problematic drug users among people aged 15 – 64 years in the South East.  
 
During the period 1 April to 31 November 2015 there was also a 3% increase in the 
number of persons detained under s136 of the Mental Health Act in Slough, Windsor 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 4



  

and Maidenhead and Bracknell Forest. This rising trend contrasts with an overall 10.9% 
reduction in the use of s136 detention powers across the whole of the Thames Valley 
Police area. 
 
3(c) Council’s Five Year Plan Out
[...]
 The designated POS for Berkshire is Prospect Park 
Hospital or a police cell. It is recognised that a police cell is not an appropriate location 
for someone suffering from a mental health condition and should only be used as a last 
resort. If there is no available space at Prospect Park, then patients may be taken to 
custody. The provision of beds at Prospect Park is limited and the subsequent 
assessment of the patient required specialist resources i.e. AMHP and a Section 12 
doctor. 
 
5.2 Analysis of police custody data demonstrates that demand for s136 provisions at 
Prospect Park rose across Berkshire by 33% from 2013/14 to 2014/15 from 265 cases 
to 352, reflecting both an increase in s136 detentions and diverting from the use of 
custody. Of this demand, 153 cases came from the East of Berkshire. Maidenhead 
custody suite has the highest delay for people awaiting assessment in TVP at 7.45 
hours from request to arrival of AMHP and s12 doctor. This is in contrast to 2.44 hours 
in Milton Keynes and 4.03 hours in Aylesbury and Wycombe. Prolonged detention 
periods may be attributable to increasing pressure on AMHP services. 
 
5.3 Berkshire Health NHS Foundation Trust and Thames Valley Police (TVP) have 
established a Street Triage team to cover West Berkshire, which consists of a police 
officer and mental health practitioner to provide a rapid response capability between 
1700hrs and 0100hrs, 5 days a week, to meet the needs of people who come to 
attention of Police rather than health services. A triage assessment is provided either by 
face to face or by telephone to attending Police Officers. Out of hours a dedicated 
advice line is available to Officers to enable informed decision making and to help to 
signpost an appropriate care pathway. The service focuses on improving access to 
support and avoiding unnecessary detentions under s136 of the Mental Health Act. It 
feeds back about each individual to GP practices (where consent is given) to provide a 
closed loop of care and support. Street Triage supports parity of esteem for mental 
health services by ensuring a responsive, high quality, service is provided to persons 
experiencing mental health crisis. This model demonstrates measurable success in 
terms of delivering better care and service for individuals facing a mental health crisis as 
well as time and cost savings across services.  
 

Page 19



  

5.4 This approach has also been adopted by Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Milton 
Keynes, East Berkshire is the only area within TVP without a street triage team. 
 
5.5 The West Berkshire and Oxfordshire experiences indicates the following 
deliverables across East Berkshire is the proposed pilot was adopted: 
 

• Improved experience (and outcomes) for service users with appropriate access 
to support 

• A reduction in the use of police custody for people in crisis 

• A reduction in and more appropriate use of s136 detentions: approx. 102 averted 
s136 detentions per annum in West Berkshire and 124 in Oxfordshire. 

• Estimated opportunity costs of approx. £144,000 per annum 

• Relieve pressure on AMHP services and s12 Doctor demand  

• A reduction in police time spent on mental health incidents (leading to a more 
appropriate use of police resources)  

• Better access to records and information sharing and improved partnership 
working 

• Early intervention with mental health services and social care 

• Increased Police understanding/confidence in dealing with mental health issues 

• Improved strategies for people frequently in crisis, decrease in people repeatedly 
detained 

 
Proposed Action 
 
5.6 If the West Berkshire and Oxfordshire approaches were adopted across East 
Berkshire, the proposed Street Triage service would allow 24 hour access to advice for 
Police from Mental Health Professionals (MHPs). A dedicated MHP (Band 7) or AMHP 
resource would operate 5 days a week between the hours of 17:00 and 01:00. The 
MHP/AMHP would be availab
[...]
odelling and simulation in the NHS. 

3.2 The CI’s vision is “to transform the quality and cost of NHS care delivery 
through simulation, modelling and systems thinking”. To help develop more use of 
modelling the CI has opened a ‘living lab’ for clinicians and health managers. The lab 
includes a mocked up an A&E where clinicians and managers can try out different 
scenarios for making emergency departments more effective through simulation and 
modelling - without practising new ideas on sick patients in a busy hospital. 

3.3 Professor Terry Young (co-founder of the CI and professor of Healthcare 
Systems at Brunel University) will be attending the Wellbeing Board meeting on 
21st January to deliver a presentation on the work of the CI and to highlight some 
of the work it has been doing with regard to health and employment. 

4. Appendices 

None

5. Background Papers 

None

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 21 January 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes  
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875847

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL FIVE YEAR PLAN 2016 – 2020

1 Purpose of Report

The Council is refreshing its Five Year Plan which sets out the focus of its work over 
the next five years.  The refresh is intended to ensure that -

 the actions we are taking to achieve the previously agreed eight outcomes 
remain the right actions

 our forward planning is aligned with the budget and medium term financial 
planning

2 Recommendation

That the SWB note the report and draft refresh of the Five Year Plan attached as 
Appendix ‘A’.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The Five Year Plan relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
(SJWS) priorities and cross-cutting themes as set out below
[...]
ts – Slough’s Joint Autism 
Strategy 2014 – 2017

 Local response to the Winterbourne View 
concordat

 Mental Health Crisis Concordat
 NHS England funding transfer to social are 

2014/15
 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – final 

document
 Place shaping project – Impact 1 year on 

and forward planning
 Primary care co-commissioning 

arrangements
 Prime Ministers Challenge Fund (PMCF) 

Pilot to improve primary care access
 Recruitment of two business sector 

representatives to the Slough Wellbeing 
Board

 Revised Terms of Reference of Slough’s 
Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Board (CYPPB)

 Self care, personal responsibility and 
engagement task and finish group final 
report

 Review of Slough Wellbeing Board’s 
governance arrangements

 Re-commissioning of the borough’s sexual 
health services

 Slough Borough Council’s Housing 
Services update

 Slough Borough Council’s Five Year Plan 
2015 - 2020

 Slough Clinical Commission Groups 
(CCGs) Five Year Plan (final draft)

 Safer Slough Partnership’s (SSP’s) 
Strategic Assessment for 2014/15

 Slough Wellbeing Board’s development 
plan

 Slough Wellbeing Boards’ communications 
and engagement 

 Slough Adult Safeguarding Board’s 
(SASB) Annual Report 2014/15

 Slough’s Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board’s (SLSCB) Annual Report 2014/15

 Transfer of commissioning responsibility 
for health visitors and family nurses to 
Slough Borough Council

 Update on CAMHS pathway mapping and 
app development

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 21 January 2016
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amanda Renn, Corporate Policy Officer, Policy Team, 

Slough Borough Council (For all Enquiries) (01753) 
875560   

   
WARD(S): All  

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

SIX MONTH REVIEW OF THE WELLBEING BOARD’S OVERARCHING 
INFORMATION SHARING PROTOCOL (OISP) AND ITS PROTOCOL WITH THE 
SLOUGH LOCAL CHILDREN’S AND ADULT’S SAFEGUARDING BOARDS

1. Purpose of Report

[...]
 Substitute sent
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 65

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November 2015
	3 Slough Youth Parliament
	Appendix A - SYP Manifesto

	4 Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire
	5 Cumberland Initiative
	6 Slough Borough Council Five Year Plan 2016/20
	Appendix A - 5 year plan refresh

	7 Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix A - Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report

	8 Six Month Review of the Wellbeing Board's Overarching Information Sharing Protocol and it's Protocol with the Slough Local Children's and Adult's Safeguarding Boards
	9 Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme
	10 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain, Naveed Ahmed, 
Ruth Bagley, Supt Bowden, Ramesh Kukar, Lise Llewellyn, 
Les O'Gorman, Dave Phillips and Sangeeta Saran (deputising for Jim 
O'Donnell

Apologies for Absence:- Rachel Pearce, Colin Pill and Jane Wood

PART 1

47. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

48. Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

49. Slough Youth Parliament 

The Board received a presentation from representatives of the Slough Youth 
Parliament about their campaign to reduce the stigma around young people’s 
mental health needs.

The Youth Parliament had been established in January 2015 and comprised 
of 34 young people aged between 12-19 elected through schools and 
colleges.  The Parliament had been involved in the development and 
consultation on a number of local strategies that effected children.  They had 
co-ordinated the local response to the UK Youth Parliament’s ‘Make Your 
Mark’ ballot that selected key priorities for young people and mental health 
had been identified as one of the priority campaigns for 2016 with a Slough 
Youth Parliament representative participating in a debate held in the House of 
Commons in November.  Mental health was also included in the Slough Youth 
Parliament’s manifesto that had been circulated with the report.

The campaign aimed to reduce stigma around young people’s mental health 
needs.  It was estimated that 1 in 10 children aged 5-16 suffered from a 
diagnosable mental health condition and half of all adults with mental health 
problems were diagnosed in childhood, but had often not received appropriate 
treatment.  On average there were 120 referrals a week from GPs in 
Berkshire to the CAMHS common point of entry, with waiting times of at least 
a year for young people awaiting diagnosis for ASD & ADHD.  Young people 
were working with the public health team on anti-stigma issues and had been 
consulted on the new THRIVE mental health programme.

The presentation highlighted a number of recommendations arising from the 
Youth Parliament’s campaign:



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

 The need for counselling in Slough;
 Improved training in mental health for professionals working with young 

people;
 Introduction of Mental Health Champions in schools;
 Improved understanding and awareness of LGBT issues.

The Board congratulated the Youth Parliament on their work in a range of 
areas in the past year, including on mental health issues.  It was recognised 
that the Board, and partners more generally, needed to better understand the 
perceptions of young people with regards to mental health.  Members asked a 
range of questions about the support needs of parents and families.  It was 
recognised that there was a need to educate and raise awareness amongst 
parents and it was suggested making greater use of parent’s evenings in 
schools.  Youth Parliament representatives confirmed that they were 
preparing a list of recommendations for the Slough Association of Secondary 
Heads and that funding for counselling services was a key issue.  The Board 
also discussed the difficulties in tackling LGBT issues, particular given the 
prevalence of homophobic bullying.  These issues were acknowledged but it 
was also indicated that young people were generally more willing to open up 
and champion such issues, for example there was an active LGBT group at 
the college.

The Board were asked to support the campaign for schools to train more staff 
in ‘Mental Health First Aid’.  It was reported that additional NHS and CCG 
funding had recently been secured for such activity and there was a 
comprehensive programme of activity as part of the wider CAMHS strategy.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board congratulated all of those 
involved in the Slough Youth Parliament for their achievements in the past 
year and particularly for their important campaign on mental health issues.  
The Board formally endorsed this work and noted the recommendations 
emerging from the campaign.

Resolved –

(a) That the work being undertaken by the Slough Youth Parliament in 
campaigning on young people’s mental health issues be endorsed.

(b) That the recommendations arising from the Slough Youth Parliament’s 
campaign be noted.

50. Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire 

Chief Inspector Wong introduced a report regarding the introduction of a pilot 
mental health street triage service across Slough, Windsor, Ascot, 
Maidenhead and Bracknell from 1st April 2016.  The proposal utilised the 
evidence base from the current street triage pilot operating in Oxfordshire and 
West Berkshire.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

The proposed service consisted of a police officer and mental health 
practitioner able to provide a rapid response capability between 5.00pm and 
1.00am, 5 days per week, to provide a triage assessment and signpost the 
most appropriate pathway for people with a mental health incident who came 
to the attention of the Police.  The aim of the service was to avoid 
unnecessary detentions under s136 of the Mental Health Act, some of which 
resulted in people being detained in police cells which was recognised as not 
being appropriate for a person suffering from a mental health condition.  The 
model adopted in the West Berkshire pilot area demonstrated improved care 
for individuals facing mental health crisis and time and savings costs across 
services.  It was noted that East Berkshire was the only area in the Thames 
Velley without a street triage team.  Demand for s136 provisions at Prospect 
Park had risen by 33% across Berkshire between 2013/14 and 2014/15 with 
153 cases from East Berkshire.  The proposed operation and business case, 
as set out in paragraphs 5.6 to 5.10 of the report was summarised, and the 
Board was asked for their support for the pilot to help secure the funding 
required from partners.

The Board asked a number of questions about the length and cost of the pilot 
and the relative benefits to partners in terms of cost savings.  The pilot would 
last for a year and cost approximately £136k depending on the final model 
adopted.  The benefits of the approach included a reduction in s136 
detentions, reduced use of police custody, relieved pressure on AMHP 
service and s12 doctor demand and a reduction in police time spent on 
mental health incidents.  Whilst it was difficult to accurately quantify the exact 
benefits in terms of cost savings across services it was recognised that early 
intervention resulted in better long term outcomes for patients and reduced 
demand for other services.  One of benefits to Slough residents of the pilot 
would be to reduce transit to Prospect Park and treat people closer to their 
home where possible.

The Board recognised the likely benefits to individuals in mental health crisis 
and the potential cost savings to public sector partners in delivering services 
more efficiently.  It was therefore agreed that the Board support the 
introduction of the street triage pilot in East Berkshire.

Resolved – That the Board support the introduction of a mental health street 
triage pilot scheme for East Berkshire to commence on 1 April 
2016.

51. Cumberland Initiative 

The Board received a presentation from Professor Terry Young on the work of 
the Cumberland Initiative whose vision was: “to transform the quality and cost 
of NHS care delivery through simulation, modelling and systems thinking”.  
The Initiative had set up a ‘living lab’ in Slough for clinicians and managers to 
simulate scenarios in a busy A&E department to help model and plan 
services.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

The Board welcomed the work that the Cumberland Initiative was doing in 
Slough and suggested a number of potential opportunities to help model, 
design and plan health and wellbeing services locally.  These included:

 Public health applications to model the different approaches and 
pathways that could be taken to better plan and deliver programmes 
e.g. the Global Burden of Disease modelling to understand back pain.

 Explore the potential to use shared health data and models to 
understand and improve services e.g. to investigate the determinants 
of longevity and help to shape future services by understanding the 
interventions that had the maximum impact.

 Utilising the expertise to assist with demand management analysis to 
design primary care and acute services in the most efficient way.

Partners agreed to consider the opportunities within their own organisations to 
work with the Initiative and it was noted that the CCG already had meetings 
planned.  It was proposed and agreed that Lise Llewellyn take the lead on 
behalf of the Board in working with the Cumberland Initiative to explore these 
and any other opportunities.

Resolved –

(a) That Professor Young be thanked for his presentation and that the 
work of the Cumberland Initiative in Slough be welcomed.

(b) That further consideration be given to identifying the practical 
opportunities for the Cumberland Initiative and Slough Wellbeing Board 
to work together to improve the planning, design and efficiency of 
health and wellbeing services.

(c) That Lise Llewellyn lead the exploration of practical opportunities to 
work with the Cumberland Initiative and that the Board be informed of 
progress in due course.

52. Slough Borough Council Five Year Plan 2016/20 

The Board received an information report on Slough Borough Council’s 
revised Five Year Plan 2016-20.  The plan set a clear strategic direction for 
the Council and helped partners to understand its priorities for the future and 
links to the new Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy which would also be 
refreshed during 2016.

Resolved – That the refreshed draft Council Five Year Plan as attached at 
Appendix A to the report be noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

53. Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16 

An information report was received on the development of the Wellbeing 
Board’s Annual Report which was attached at Appendix A to the report.  The 
draft focused on 2015/16 but also included activity since the inception of the 
Board as its first full Annual Report.  The document would be circulated 
amongst partners and the Priority Delivery Groups and any comments should 
be provided to the Council policy team.  A number of suggestions were made 
including the inclusion of case studies e.g. BCF, and the need for a succinct, 
plain English summary to clearly communicate the work of the Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That Board Members provide any drafting suggestions or further points 
for inclusion to Council policy team as soon as possible after the 
meeting.

54. Six Month Review of the Wellbeing Board's Overarching Information 
Sharing Protocol and it's Protocol with the Slough Local Children's and 
Adult's Safeguarding Boards 

An information report was received setting out progress over the past six 
months of the Board’s Overarching Information Sharing Protocol (OISP) and 
its protocol with the children’s and adults safeguarding boards.  It was 
considered that the arrangements were working well since being formally 
adopted by the Board in July 2015, however, some partners had not yet 
formally signed the OISP.  The Board agreed that information sharing was 
crucial to successful partnership working and it was agreed that those 
partners who had not signed the document should do so as soon as possible.

Resolved –

(a) That the six month update be noted.

(b) That the four partners that had yet to formally sign the protocol agreed 
by the Board in July 2015 do so as an urgent priority.

55. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

The Board considered the Action Progress Report and Future Work 
Programme and were invited to suggest any improvements to the current 
format of the report.  A number of comments were made including the use of 
RAG ratings and a clearer focus on priority outcomes or actions that were 
outstanding.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and Future Work Programme 
be noted and the suggestions for improvement be considered.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

56. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record 2015/16 be noted.

57. Date of Next Meeting 

Dave Phillips indicated that this would be his final Board meeting as he would 
shortly be retiring from the Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service.  The 
Board thanked Dave Phillips for his contribution to the Slough Wellbeing 
Board and to local partnership working more widely.  The new fire service 
representative would be confirmed in due course.

Resolved –

(a) That Dave Phillips be thanked for his contribution to the Slough 
Wellbeing Board.

(b) That the next meeting be confirmed as 23rd March 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 6.48 pm)


